SR W

Town of Cromwell
Zoning Board of Appeals

REGULAR PUBLIC HEARING AND MEETING
6:30 P.M. TUESDAY JULY 9, 201 f\
ROOM 224/225 CROMWELL ™.

TOWN HALL, 41 WEST STREET

AGENDA
RECEIVED FOR RECORD
Jun 282012 09040
JOaN AHLOLLE
Call to Order TOWN CLEREL |
Roll Call CROMWELL C3
Seating of Alternates
Approval of Agenda
Public Comments
Public Hearings:

a. Application #19-04: Request for Variance from Section 2.2.B Bulk Requirements of the
Zoning Regulations (Minimum Lot Size) to ailow for the construction of the bridge
replacement adjacent to 57 Coles Road. Street. Connecticut DOT is the Applicant and
Edward Lewandowski is the Owner.

b. Application #19-05: Request for Variance from Section 2.2.B Bulk Requirements of the
Zoning Regulations (Side Yard Set Back) to allow for the construction of a garage at 4
Timber Hill Road. Christine Dimenna is the Applicant and the Owner.

c. Application #19-06: Request for Variance from Section 2.2.B Bulk Requirements of the
Zoning Regulations (Building Coverage Ratio) to allow for the construction of an addition
at 21 Oakwood Manor. Ariana Vecchiarino is the Applicant and the Owner

d. Application # 19-07: Request for Variance from Section 5.3.D and 5.3.H. of the Zoning
Regulations (Sign Placement and Size) to allow for a free-standing sign to promote
businesses to be located within the Town of Cromwell fown right of way on the south
side of County Line Drive. The Town of Cromwell is the Applicant and the Owner.

7. Approval of Minutes:

a. April 9, 2019

8. Adjourn




Memo

To: Zoning Board of Appeals

From: Stuart B. Popper, AICP
Director of Planning and Development

Date:  June 28, 2019
Re: Comments on the July 9, 2019 Meeting Agenda

6.  Public Hearing:

a. Application #19-04: Request for Variance from Section 2.2.B Bulk Requirements of the Zoning
Regulations (Minimum Lot Size) to allow for the construction of the bridge replacement adjacent to
57 Coles Road. Street. Connecticut DOT is the Applicant and Edward Lewandowski is the Owner.

The existing 25,264 square foot lot contains a single family 1,670 square foot house and is located in
the R-25 Zone District on the west side of Coles Road and the south side of North Road Extension.
The Connecticut Department of Transportation is proposing to repair the bridge over Coles Brook
and an acquisition of 1,490 square feet is required, As a result of the acquisition the existing the
existing lot will become nonconforming,.

b. Application #19-05: Request for Variance from Section 2.2.B Bulk Requirements of the Zoning
Regulations (Side Yard Set Back) to allow for the construction of a garage at 4 Timber Hill Road.
Christine Dimenna is the Applicant and the Owner.

The existing 23,086 square foot lot contains a single family 1.344 square foot house and is located in
the R-15 Zone District on the north side of Timber Hill Road. The existing sideyard on the west side
of the house varies from 17 feet to 9 feet. The sideyvard setback on the east side of the house is
currently 36 feet and will be 10 feet afier the garage is build. The required sideyard setback in the R-
15 Zone District is 15 feet with an aggregate side yard of 35 feet. Due to the nonconforming nature of
the lot the only place to build the garage is on the east side.

c. Application #19-06: Request for Variance from Section 2.2.B Bulk Requirements of the Zoning
Regulations (Building Coverage Ratio) to allow for the construction of an addition at 21 Oakwood
Manor. Ariana Vecchiarino is the Applicant and the Owner

The existing 7,840 square foot lot contains a single family 1,108 square foot house and is located in
the R-15 Zone District on the east side of Oakwood Manor. The existing house is nonconforming to
the required lot area of 15,000 square feet in the R-15 Zone District. The applicant is proposing to
construct an addition that will increase the required 15% coverage area ration from the existing 14+
% to 16+%. The hardship is the nonconforming required lot areq.




d. Application # 19-07: Request for Variance from Section 5.3.D and 5.3.H. of the Zoning
Regulations (Sign Placement and Size) to allow for a free-standing sign to promote businesses to be
located within the Town of Cromwell town right of way on the south side of County Line Drive. The
Town of Cromwell is the Applicant and the Owner.

There was previously a nonconforming sign located within the Town of Cromwell town right of way
on the south side of County Line Drive. The sign was removed for the reconstruction of County Line
Drive. Since the sign was removed Scannell Company has constructed a new 403,000 square foot
building and the Town of Cromwell will be constructing the new public works facility. The sign will
provide information on these new structures and also provide information on the existing business on
County Line Drive. The proposed sign will seven (7) feet by seven (7) feet. Attached is a map
showing the location of the sign and a picture of the proposed sign.




LEGAL NOTICE
PUBLIC HEARING
TOWN OF CROMWELL ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

The Cromwell Zoning Board of Appeals will hold a Public Hearing and Meeting at 6:30
pm on Tuesday July 8, 2019 in Room 224 of the Cromwell Town Hall at 41 West Street
on the following items:

1. Application #18-04: Request for Variance from Section 2.2.B Bulk Requirements
of the Zoning Regulations (Minimum Lot Size) to allow for the construction of the
bridge replacement adjacent to 57 Coles Road. Street. Connecticut DOT is the
Applicant and Edward Lewandowski is the Owner.

2. Application #19-05. Request for Variance from Section 2.2.B Buik Requirements
of the Zoning Regulations (Side Yard Set Back) to allow for the construction of a
garage at 4 Timber Hill Road. Christine Dimenna is the Applicant and the
Owner.

3. Application #19-06: Request for Variance from Section 2.2.B Bulk Requirements
of the Zoning Regulations (Building Coverage Ratio) to allow for the construction
of an addition at 21 Oakwood Manor. Ariana Vecchiarino is the Applicant and
the Owner

4. Application # 19-07. Request for Variance from Section 5.3.D and 5.3.H. of the
Zoning Regulations (Sign Placement and Size) to allow for a free-standing sign
to promote businesses to be located within the Town of Cromwell town right of
way on the south side of County Line Drive. The Town of Cromwell is the
Applicant and the Owner.

At this hearing interested parties may appear and be heard, and written testimony
received. The applications are on file in the office of the Town Planner at 41 West
Street, Cromwell, Conneclicut.

Joseph Morin
Chairman

Dated in Cromwell, Connecticut this 25™ day of June 2019
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rev. 872012041

«  TOWN OF CROMWELL
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE, ZONING APPEAL, DMV LOCATION APPROVAL,
OR CHANGE OF NON-CONFORMING USE SPECIAL PERMIT

Address: : PIN# \
57 Coles Road Cromwell, CT 06416 I 5 = /: O

Zoning District: R-25 ' VolumePage: 25 & ~ 5 L/ 4
Applicant: CT DOT Property ]
,/r/‘:gm,/e,r /7‘7/‘,1 D, éé—‘a&’dr’!{,/&%ﬁuéf
Home or Business Home or Business
Address: . 2800 Berlin Turnpike, Address; .
Newington, CT 06111 S F Cofes codd

Cosmaiefl X ool
Phone #  (860) 594-2475 Phone: [ i

Email: Dennis.Mcdonald@ct:gov

I hereby certify that the information presented is to the T hereby consent to the Applicant acting as my agens for the
best of my kmowledge irue and accurate, and that should | purpose of this epplication,

such information be proved lo be inaccurate or
misleading, any permit issued on the basis of this
information may be revoked,

Signature:
Type of Application (check 01185?“2 (2.2B Bulk requirements)
X Variance from Section ___R-25 Zone ___ of the Zoning Regulatiops.
Appeal from ZEO Decision dated
Change of Non-Conforming Use Special Permit.
Application for Motor Vehicle Location Approval (attach copy of your completed DMV, Form K-7)

Signature:

Description of Request:
Property located at 57 Coles Road is contained in an R-25 Zone and the current lot area is

25,459.50 square feet. In connection with the project known as replacement of Bridge No. 05939,

North Road Extension over Coles Brook, an acquisition of 1,490 £ square feet is required for the

project. Once the acquisition is complete the remaining lot area will consist of 23,969.50 + square

feet. As a result of the acquisition the lot size will be nonconforming.




- rev. B20/20H

Justification for Request:
If Applying for a variance, state the hardship and explain why the variance is reqmrcd

If Appealing a decision of the ZEO, explain why you feel the ZBO is wrong.

If Applying for a change in non~conforming use Special Permit, explain how the new use will be less non-
conforming than the curent nse,

If Requesting DMV Location Approval, state the date of the original Public Hearing (if any).

Under Connecticut General Statue 48-24, failure to grant the variance would result in the total

acquisition of the subject property thus denying the owners use and occupancy of the remainder

through no faalt of their own.

-

1. I'will send written notice of this applicﬁtion to the owners of property within 100’ of the site not
less than 14 days before the public hearing, Iwill submlt the "certificate of mailing" not less than 10

days before the hearing,

2. Twill post a sign on the property ot less than 14 days before the public hearing per
Section 8.10.H. of the Cromwell Zoning Regulations. I will submit an affidavit of posting at the

hearing,

3, Ifmy request is dimensional in nature, I Have submitted a site plan prepared by a surveyor in
accordance with Sec. 10.4.B.2 of the Cromwell Zoning Regulations.

Ny / 3) f prY




Town of Cromwell, CT June 28, 2019

00533600 e

Corfes Rd

00165500

0.79 AT

MAP FOR REFERENCE ONLY
NOT A LEGAL DOCUMENT

Town of Cromwell, CT makes no claims and no warranties,
expressed of implied, concerning the validity or accuracy of
the GIS data presented on this map.

Geomelry uptated 7/1/2018
Dala updated 11/18/2018




L1 B e $ODIZL A

LHon
S AMYROMEL TTY

B

THE

02 NDHYLNZAIO T e
LEAaE







pesiueLEM J0u S pue shiueys o3 10algns 511nq 1031100 94 O] PAASHAQ 5] UOBWIOJUT SIY ! LBLIERSI]

680'y 048't [ETH
iz i Wawsseg WsE
952 0 $33(] Poom HaM
L] 0 abeieg Hod
#02 il Sugeg paunes, L
oy o A WIS U1 NONM vEM 0 anjeA passassy 1810l 0 :pasieiddy peye ) o Sw2g| paeA jejo] sanesd dg |jo),
oL g WRLISER IONER  HOM o 0 0 v oo 002 a9 ' i PROYINd 7145
629 BE3 aENg 23] S0L
180t 160t 100} 1584 144 0 0 0 ¥ 000z Hilr4 as 0zt t BRIz PAGS dIHS
goly SS015 BuAg ‘as9(] BpodD T_uEmwamwd. anjep pasteiddy anpeadspun %dag  2oMg wun ea) | puod ang. - D, .uonduasag 2poD
11e}a(] eaky ang . : (paheidsig seul g} 351) Swisl] pley J selnjesy eaxy :
0z isuyed 101
o TEaliI4 G0
0 mojeg SIig ded
0 malag supg ind
[ 1SUIEE JIBH IPPY
0 ‘suyjeq Jed
¢ isugeg g ooy
z 1s4Teg N4
olNjesd thed
I sillooipag
[ SSWI00Y [Bj0 ]
F IH05 WooY
It 9 EL w L B¢
(¥02) e e :uogIpua:
Ly GO ) oer'eLZ {papiney] |30 [BUIY jeaidh|  FUOBIpUOD T
i “id= L s . ) } iseeidaay
LA 24 HEZ aniep paieioaidag IWNPRY L SUSEONN
(oL} (azc) 5805 uvonedaIdag .
il aosn = v Leg) Jwsg
Qe +z MO = 046992 3500 JusutacE/day 0 pauNdS %
SOL 00'6S oSS Jlsed .
138 OV %
b m ; - UCHEINDIED “ AL 409G
0z'81 deq?; 1sjeL BN 1OH sadAL sl
¥z i) A " endEaK
148 o) 9k [ QD sady % 05 Jadien LD} "295
:] m.n_um.mu k] i) ugdg %05 poompIRH :adK) 100[4
00 aun4 HeM Ses
St gL PosD puo shiid fentq AR e
| % uopeRaIdag _ m UoNEWIOJU| JoLU) - |
(952}
L wm_p,. i A Lveg way NMOud 10100
L1 Uayoyy wey H 1B, Bry
‘ ) A PAApOILY uys Jeudsy LRAQY Jeo
DLF) YEM tapel adi,
. ] spelg aigen 3dA[ jooy
lselamgn BLD3 | =18
9nS pAYRIEAFUN 8861 g dea)y “lfeM 3 T93E
UORULIOU| jRIaUaD) _ sepag  CIRM B Ed
ISHUMN 0L ‘uogepunDy
uoljean 1 sy Bular
iy Ul g | IH Msig
BweN Kesodiraquony  9TAL BUIPINg
Uor; O] Opuoy WONEWOJU JOLIBTXT
L 30 |  bagbpg
Wdr0i380L  BLOZ/A00 eumeys A9 pajuld avod S3100 15 ‘uopedoy 009££500 ‘Qifedied



pasiueLEem jou St PUE SHURYD 0} 193iGNS 51 ING J0aLeD B 0] PEASYAG §| LOMeULIOiU) SI L JBWIBRSID
.............................................................. Ovi'gyomiep pessessy 00Z'ggpesieiddymol  oowsyesnosvwd . BSeEMwMmel
000z 0 00} ] v 000 fpuedofug 104
[} 004’56 ¥d 48 000'sZ fjwegabug 104
TSIION .._.wﬂ._ouz...aE.wﬁq!..... TTTRNnRA oeypuey YRR wns—ﬁ.}.sfmu._.:_.._{; ﬁw?..é}f!.zoz.ﬂm._ummn— f!..wm._._;iﬁm

sjueunsnipy pue .

- pesierddy nun

dg

e nm_mz.,,.m.mv.,ﬁn_

Ly

o SOIONIESRURD - eleg 09t SIBQHSIA - dweD % 1 BUNoUly -

papadsyy geinsesy  968LZZNLD

pajsedsu] g smnsesy  S00Z/SEHL0

fensin-0t  900Z/LO/80

o) -] snoeuelRasHy -ued  BLOZ/G0/80

memay pavd - abueyy  ZLOZTNESD

SupiooH uuor mepaey poid - ebueys  L102/H0/S0

XNOJHEW 20 sBueyn oN selE BleG  LLOZ/ZO/S0

Z10C/ELB0 $102/60/90 ook 005’ Buyooy 00661 $10Z/60/90 | pieUURIS DAEQ mapoy peid - eBuen on  LLOZI0E/E0
T Uopduossg . #NMuad - eyeq. . 1 AGpewsth. .- synsey . oped -

-oeeg Ag PRUSIA- o .ﬂ.__umum 2 L]

uoneuLiou} Jweg Bulping

Ay dNOS 7
s olang - g
s8I

" ooo0k - sz

uping- o : L - ?_._»._»o._amE._o.h.p_.?s._»_mua_, ;

T s3)joN[esauaY.

0 . N B8EE1./£0/90 wvm.rwo\. Qu¥AAZ IHSMOCNYMET
JuBpBlRS Bligeles " syegeles. odAy- - ebedrjop BajueIy

uoijeuiiojuj sajeg S : .
; © 7 1YEH ON SYH LNEWASYE N WOOY |

e o0 rassq .
T . : . : YIPRIOT INOYH L4 G}
eyeq Buuoz . OES'L8L 0£E'662 09%'931 020'L6 £L0Z S "
" deyweg omm“rmr oee'esz omv_mmr 02018 r0z . SOJON [RISUID)
oes'L8L 0£E'652 09v'28L 00'16 SL0Z : eerermiranar
9B A0 gecrig) 0€E'65Z 09%'991 04016 9102
pared WU 0ZY'L2E 009'91E 00¥'8iE 002'86 302
AT edor 0Z9VEE 009'gheE " oov'eee 002'86 . 0e .. (ShouMQ SPOIABI]
: ucor..n uaw v [=0L R onpep (830 . e angep Bprg - enEApueT B)
1045 snsuap ugeuLioju] anjeA snotasid
_ Sd030e4 Auadoud olve0 10 TIEMWOND
. 0¥ ST102 4§ ]
ou| sepadold o0Le'ee 009'9LE 00F'21T 0 00Z'86 IVLIOL avin
oLle : : : g
e R R T T i T ey QNS ISIAOONYNE?
Tl DV o e e AT P e o AL o e 8 e e i U3 ASLIM. waln
18675 ToV DI USHEULoi| snjen juaning Yo% 0 JusLIng
" 7107 ‘[ BgGIoD - onEmEARy ISET T T T 7T Taen  0EEATT T T T T T avou 3100 4§ UOBEIGT T T T gpocsc00 ‘Of jedded
WP LE0E 2L0Z/S0/P0 eumeyg g pajulid TIEMINOYD 40 NMOL



#/7-0¢

rev. 6/20/2011

TOWN OF CROMWELL
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE, ZONING APPEAL,.DMV LOCATION APPROVAL,
OR CHANGE OF NON-CONFORMING USE SPECIAL PERMIT

Address: Y Timbee L Q—gﬂ

™00 FRFOO

Zoning District:

Volume/Page: ////éy o éf’(__’{'}

Applicant: p W Ak .D i 4 Property Owner: 5 v
Home or Business Home or Business
Address: "i M Mbﬁ( H—-“ Ra( Address:

crmwell CT LYl Dawd
Phone #: ?(90 =227 3|q Phone:
Email: 0 hvithne- diwmenna Q\{d\fk" Samec

oy

I hereby certify that the information presented is to the
best of my knowledge true and accurate, and that should
such information be proved to be inaccurate or
misleading, any permit issued on the basis of this

information may be revoked, ‘/\/

Signature: [ ‘53 /\/f\.(

1 hereby consent to the Applicant acting as my agent for the
purpose of this application,

Signature: ( W M

Type of A Ilcatmn {check one);

J& Variance from Section fQ . /Q N T“?

Appeal from ZEO Decision dated

-\-.
of the Zoning Regulations.

Description of Request:

A2 %u 7 ﬁ’“ Vet e

Change of Non-Conforming Use Special Permit.
Application for Motor Vehicle Location Approval (attach copy of your completed DMV Form K-7)

75‘ ff’/é fy'é?f’“(?/

754 //)”f/éﬂuc

//c’xf?ﬁ v {/Zf(/ {/f /"/o/)

sy

s



rev. 8/20/2011

Justification for Request:

If Applying for a variance, state the hardship and explain why the variance is required.

If Appealing a decision of the ZEO, explain why you feel the ZEO is wrong,

If Applying for a change in non-conforming use Special Permit, explain how the new use will be less non-
conforming than the current use,

If Requesting DMV Location Approval, state the date of the original Public Hearf ing (if any).

/’2{ e ) S & m”’z{: %ﬂ%) 072 /5’/)7[(/(//5{/2/{}%”’?
The  adte7eis con oo /¢ i L TF
7 /:«Z? Ve’ oI seete S T4 Suce

1. Twill send written notice of this application to the owners of property within 100" of the site not
less than 14 days before the public hearing. I will submit the "certificate of mailing" not less than 10
days before the hearing.

2. Twill post a sign on the property not less than 14 days before the public hearing per
Section 8.10.H. of the Cromwell Zoning Regulations. I will submit an affidavit of posting at the
hearing.

3. If my request is dimensional in nature, [ have submitted a site plan prepared by a surveyor in
accordance with Sec. 10.4.B.2 of the Cromwell Zoning Regulations.

i o | /311

applicant date
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Town of Cromwell, CT

June 4, 2019

1065600
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Property information

Property I 00082700
Location 4 TIMBER HILL ROAD
Oowner DIMENNA CHRISTINE

MAP FOR REFERENCE ONLY
NOT A LEGAL DOCUMENT

Town of Cromwell, CT makes no claims and no warranties,
expressed or implied, concerning the vafidity or accuracy of
the GIS data presented on this map.

Geometry updated 7/1/2018
Data updated 11/18/2018
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+ TOWN OF CROMWELL
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE, ZONING APPEAL, DMV LOCATION APPROVAL,
OR CHANGE OF NON-CONFORMING USE SPECIAL PERMIT

Address: - ;;

MOCTED /OO

i 4 ,-’*5 R
L v A -
) o el

Volume/Page:

//55/@”2_('

Zoning District:

Property Owner:

Applicant: L .
0 (_Ji + /Q(/‘Cgﬁlfi‘(ﬁé (qf o

]_E[ome or Business
Address: ¢!

Peinnn Vocehiag 2%,

Home or Busmess

o,

Crcarn [Tines

Address: . ok mk’,JMﬂ s
.(5"731"3"")(.!}(’5{\.{3 f::{m C, S R H ((3

Phone #: Phone; o

Bmail: 5 ¢y /o SLE cem,u o 047

T hereby consent to the Applicant acting os my agent for the

1 hereby certify that the information pr esentea’ is to the
purpase of this application.

best of my fmowledge frue and accurate, and that should
such information be proved to be inaccurate or
misleading, any permit issued on the basis of this
formarion may be revoked,

Signature:

Signature:

of the Zoning Regulations,

Type of Application (check one):
\i Varance from Section ;2 52\ R
Appeal from ZEO Decision dated

Change of Non-Conforming Use Special Pernit.
Application for Motor Vehicle Location Approval (sttach copy of your completed DMV, Form K-7)

Description of Reguest:
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rev, 6/20/2011

A

Justification for Request: -

If Applying for a variance, state the hardship and explain why the variance is I‘BqUJIf:d

If Appealing a decision of the ZEQ, explain why you feel the ZEO is wrong,

If Applying for a change in non-conforming use Special Permit, explain how the new nse will be less non-
conforming than the current use.

If Requesting DMV Location Approval, state the date of the original Public Hearing (if any).
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1. I'will send written notice of this application to the owners of property within 100" of the site not
less than 14 days before the public hearing. Iwill submit the "certificate of mailing” not less than 10
days before the hearing.

2. I'will post a sign on the property not less than 14 days before the public hearing per
Section 8.10.H. of the Cromwell Zoning Regulations. I'will submit an affidavit of posting at the

hearing,

3. H'my request is dimensional in nature, I hiave submitted a site plan prepared by a survevor in
accordance with Sec. 10.4.B.2 of the Cromwell Zoning Regulations.
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gz L1519

applicant date
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rev. 6/20/2011

+  TOWN OF CROMWELL
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE, ZONING APPEAL DMV LOCATION APPROVAL,
OR CHANGE OF NON-CONFORMING USE SPECIAL PERMIT

#19-0 7

PIN #:

Add AR
/r;%f <7 /A gahézéﬁ Z)_ﬂg@ o ﬁ&;f?

Zoning District; I /{/ D

Volume/Page:

Applicant: e
a3 /)‘

P 0
o (pmawl

_ o GM%&?///
Home or Business

Address: . C// M\f} J}ﬁjﬂ
Comuel] CT_ o645

Home or Business

Address: &/ L ¢ 7/&2@%
conved O 0646

Phone#?@*’é’_;}l _:3 (/"22’
Email; &yﬂ’/ﬁ e~ € cnopelle] cah

Phone:

VB0 -672-529

I hereby certify that the information presented is to the
best of my kmowledge true and accurate, and that should
such Information be proved to be inaccurate or
misleading, any permit issued on the basis of this

imformation mayihejrevoked. XL Q‘ OW

Signature:  °.

as my agent for the

I hereby conseyt fo rhe Aplzc t aghi

Signature:

Type of Apphcatwn (check one):

Variance from Section f D’» D 7 /7/ of the Zoning Regulations,

Appeal ffom ZEQ Degcision dated

Change of Non-Conforming Use Special Perruit.

Application for Motor Vehicle Location Approval (attach copy of your completed DMV Form K-7)

Description of Request:

e Town 7 ﬂfd/,?%/r’) ‘7'( /bf/%‘e/ G erf)
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" rev. 6/20/2011

Justification for Request:
If Applying for a variance, state the hardship and explain why the variance is reqmred &
If Appealing a decision of the ZEO, explain why you feel the ZEO is wrong,

If Applying for a change in non-conforming use Special Permit, explain how the new use will be less non-

conforming than the current use. :
If Reguesting DMV Location Approval, state the date of the ongmal Public Hearing (if any). =

Te ﬁmi//) /’m% /mﬁT /»/ % um;ém :
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/\/r{}\aﬁéf NCA- (onz Mm& !fQH \‘r%ﬁ

%z(' N LU /\(”A%e
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1. I'will send written notice of this application to the owners of property within 100" of the site not
less than 14 days before the public hearing. Iwill submit the "certificate of mailing" not less than 10

days before the hearing,

2. Twill posta sign on the property not less than 14 days before the public hearing per
Section 8.10.H. of the Cromwell Zoning Regulations. Iwill submit an affidavit of posting at the

hearing.

3. Imy request is dimensional in nature, I iave submitted a site plan prepared by a sarvevor in
accordance with Sec. 10.4.B.2 of the Cromwell Zoning Regulations.




Town of Cromwell, CT

June 25, 2019
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Property Informatisn

Property D 00114100
Location 100 COUNTY LINE DRIVE
Owner CROMWELL TOWN OF

MAPR FOR REFERENCE ONLY
NOT A LEGAL DOCUMENT

Town of Cromwell, CT makes na clalms and ne warranties,
exprassed or implied, concermning the validity or accuracy of
the 13 data presenied on this map.

Geometty updated 7/1/2018
Data updated 11/18/2018
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RECEIVED FOR RECORD
fer 17y2019 DfInap

TOWN OF CROMWELL JDAN AHLOUIST
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS ggggwggf\*’(@%(
REGULAR PUBLIC HEARING AND MEETING ,

6:30 PM TUESDAY, APRIL 9, 2019

ROOM 224/225 CROMWELL TOWN HALL, 41 WEST STREET
MINUTES AND RECORD OF VOTES

Present: Vice Chairman Daniel Delisle, John Whitney, Brian Fisk (alternate), Mark Zampino,
Steven Wygonowski (alternate)

Absent: Chairman Joseph Morin, John Keithan

Also Present: Director of Planning and Development Stuart Popper, Zoning Enforcement
Officer Bruce Driska

1. Call to Order
The meeting was called to order by Vice Chairman Delisle at 6:31 p.m.

2. Roll Call
The presence of the above members was noted.

3. Seating of Alternates
John Whitney made a motion to seat Brian Fisk and Steven Wygonowski; Seconded by
Mark Zampino. All in favor; motion passed.

4. Approval of Agenda ,
A motion to accept the agenda as presented was made by John Whitney; Seconded by
Steven Wygonowski. Alf jin favor; motion passed.

5. Public Comments: None

6. Public Hearing:
Vice Chairman Delisle read the legal notice for the public hearing.

a. Application #19-03: Reqguest for Variance from Section 2.2B Bulk Requirements
of the Zoning Regulations (Side Yard Set Back) to allow for the construction of an
addition at 116 Washington Road. Gerald W. Purzycki is the Applicant and
Gerald W. and Julie W, Purzycki are the Owners.

Brian Fisk made a motion to open the public hearing for Application #19-03; Seconded
by John Whitney. All were in favor; motion passed.



Mr. Gerald Purzycki presented the application which proposes to construct an 8 foot by 12 foot
addition fo the south side of the existing 1,210 square foot single family home. Mr. Purzycki
reported that he was told he needs a variance for this 96 square foot addition due to not having
enough aggregate side yard setback between the north and south side of the yard. Mr. Purzycki
referenced the plot plan showing the width and depth of the lot, explaining that the neighbor’s
property line to the north cuts on the back edge of his garage. He explained that the hardship
was that there was not enough sideyard set back. Mr. Purzycki explained that the proposed
addition will allow for the construction of a closet which will replace the closet space being lost
with the installation of a half bath in the master bedroom.

Mr. Popper pointed out that the hardship is due to the nonconformity of the lot. Vice Chairman
Deilisle asked whether the applicant’s neighbors were notified. Mr. Purzycki responded in the
affirmative, and advised that a sign has been posted.

The hearing was opened to the public. There were no public comments.

Brian Fisk made a motion to close the public hearing; Seconded by Mark Zampino. Alf were in
favor; motion passed.

Mr. Purzycki submitted the notices of mailing and affidavit regarding the posting of the sign.

Brian Fisk made a motion to approve Application #19-03: Request for Variance from Section
2.2B Bulk Requirements of the Zoning Regulations (Side Yard Set Back) to allow for the
construction of an addition at 116 Washington Road; Seconded by Mark Zampino. All were in
favor; motion passed.

7. Approval of Minufes
a. March 12, 2019:

John Whitney made a motion to approve the minutes as presented; Seconded by Mark
Zampino.

In favor: Vice Chairman Daniel Delisle, John Whitney, Mark Zampino, Steven
Wygonowski. Abstained: Brian Fisk.

Motion passed.

8. Adjourn: A motion to adjourn was made by John Whitney; Seconded by Mark Zampino.
Meeting adjourned at 6:39 p.m.

Respectfully Submitted,
Rachel Novak
Recording Clerk




